Item Closing balance Opening balance
Cash and cash equivalents 211,017,901.69 85,174,241.08
Accounts receivable 254,399,708.74 294,792,411.75
Other receivables 1,395,360.94 -
Short-term borrowings 535,836,558.00 1,404,403,940.61
Accounts payable 34,737,913.69 142,048,002.68
Interest payables 10,277,961.76 932,304,293.94
Long-term borrowings due within one year 507,533,060.00  3,840,863,912.05
Long-term borrowings 1,522,664,240.00 85,174,241.08

The Group closely monitors the effects of changes in the foreign exchange rates on the Group's currency risk
exposures. The Group currently does not take any measures to hedge currency risk exposures.

WANHUA CHEMICAL GROUP CO., LTD.

 - 80 -

(VII)、 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT -  continued

1. Risk management objectives and policies - continued

1.1 Market risk - continued

Foreign exchange rate sensitivity analysis:

Holding other factors constant, listed is fluctuation of profit and loss, and equity due to exchange rate change:

 RMB 000’
Item

Exchange rate
change

Current year Prior year

Impact on profit and loss Impact on equity Impact on profit
and loss

Impact on equity

USD Appreciate 1%
against RMB

(16,431) (16,431) (47,062) (47,062)

USD Depreciate 1%
against RMB

16,431 16,431 47,062 47,062

EUR Appreciate 1%
against RMB

(1,253) (1,253) (91) (91)

EUR Depreciate 1%
against RMB

1,253 1,253 91 91

JPY Appreciate 1%
against RMB

148 148 (188) (188)

JPY Depreciate 1%
against RMB

(148) (148) 188 188

KRW Appreciate 1%
against RMB

245 245 -   -

KRW Depreciate 1%
against RMB

(245) (245) -   -

RUB Appreciate 1%
against RMB

6 6 -   -

RUB Depreciate 1%
against RMB

(6) (6) -   -

Others Appreciate 1%
against RMB

(17,285) (17,285) (47,341) (47,341)

Others Depreciate 1%
against RMB

17,285 17,285 47,341 47,341

1.1.2 .Interest rate risk – risk of changes in cash flows

The Group's cash flow interest rate risk of financial instruments relates primarily to variable-rate bank borrowings.
At the end of December 31, 2015, floating-rate loan amounted to RMB 18,055,494,264.01. It is the Group's policy
to keep its borrowings at floating rate of interests to eliminate the fair value interest rate risk.

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

Interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the below assumptions.

The change of interest rate is accounted into interest income and expense.

Holding other factors constant, listed is fluctuation of net profit and loss, and equity due to interest rate change.